

No. 22-846

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
RURAL DEVELOPMENT RURAL HOUSING SERVICE,

Petitioner,

v.

REGINALD KIRTZ,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

NANDAN M. JOSHI
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

MATTHEW B. WEISBERG
Counsel of Record
WEISBERG LAW
7 South Morton Avenue
Morton, PA 19070
(610) 690-0801
mweisberg@
weisberglawoffices.com

Attorneys for Respondent

September 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. Sections 1681n and 1681o unambiguously authorize civil actions against federal agencies for FCRA violations.....	13
II. USDA has not identified a plausible basis for interpreting “person” in sections 1681n and 1681o as if the term were undefined.	19
A. FCRA’s definition of “person” is not “context dependent.”	19
B. Applying FCRA’s definition of “person” to sections 1681n and 1681o is consistent with <i>Seminole Tribe</i>	28
C. Section 1681u does not call into question the clarity of sections 1681n and 1681o.	29
D. The Privacy Act does not limit FCRA’s remedies.	31
E. The legislative history is consistent with FCRA’s clear text.	34

III. FCRA's cause of action is sufficient to waive federal sovereign immunity.	36
A. Congress waives immunity when it creates a cause of action against a federal defendant.	37
B. <i>Employees</i> does not control here.	42
CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abitron Austria GmbH v. Hetronic International, Inc.</i> , 600 U.S. 412 (2023).....	27, 28
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	38
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	47
<i>Atascadero State Hospital</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	41, 42, 46
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	13, 22
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	29
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	27, 28
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008).....	14, 19, 20
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	13, 41
<i>Chambers v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> , 568 F.3d 998 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	34
<i>Coleman v. Court of Appeals of Md.</i> , 566 U.S. 30 (2012).....	40
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educational Expense Board</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	43, 45, 46
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	32

<i>Cook County v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003).....	23
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989).....	35, 39, 46
<i>Department of Energy v. Ohio</i> , 503 U.S. 607 (1992).....	25
<i>Digital Realty Trust, Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018).....	14, 15, 19, 35
<i>Eastern Transportation Co. v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 675 (1927).....	24
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	46
<i>Employees of the Department of Public Health & Welfare v. Department of Public Health & Welfare</i> , 411 U.S. 279 (1973).....	6, 7, 37, 43–47
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....	35
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	32
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....	12, 13, 39, 41, 42
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	37, 38
<i>Financial Oversight & Management Board for Puerto Rico v. Centro de Periodismo Investigativo, Inc.</i> , 598 U.S. 339 (2023).....	12, 13, 36, 37, 38
<i>Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	43

<i>Fourth Estate Public Benefit Corp. v. Wall-Street.com, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 881 (2019).....	26
<i>Fox v. Standard Oil Co. of New Jersey</i> , 294 U.S. 87 (1935).....	21
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Housing Services of Chicago</i> , 583 U.S. 17 (2017).....	42
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 79 (2017).....	31
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich, L.P.A.</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010).....	17
<i>Kimel v. Florida Board of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	26, 39, 40, 47
<i>Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Coughlin</i> , 599 U.S. 382 (2023).....	12, 13, 14, 27, 30, 41, 42
<i>Lane v. Peña</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	39
<i>Lawson v. Suwannee Fruit & Steamship Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 198 (1949).....	14
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	37, 38
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010).....	42
<i>Markham v. Cabell</i> , 326 U.S. 404 (1945).....	26
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 161 (2014).....	34

<i>Moore v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 55 F.3d 991 (5th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Mowrer v. U.S. Department of Transportation</i> , 14 F.4th 723 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	22
<i>Nevada Department of Human Resources</i> <i>v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	40
<i>Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981).....	21
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022).....	47
<i>Parden v. Terminal Railway Co. of Alaska</i> <i>Docks Department</i> , 377 U.S. 184 (1964).....	43, 46
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hospital v.</i> <i>Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	46
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989).....	30, 43, 46, 47
<i>Phillips v. Grendahl</i> , 312 F.3d 357 (8th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Return Mail, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1853 (2019).....	21
<i>Richlin Security Service Co. v. Chertoff</i> , 553 U.S. 571 (2008).....	13
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	21
<i>Robinson v. U.S. Department of Education</i> , 917 F.3d 799 (4th Cir. 2019).....	28

<i>Rowland v. California Men’s Colony, Unit II Men’s Advisory Council,</i> 506 U.S. 194 (1993).....	20
<i>Russello v. United States,</i> 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	17
<i>Safeco Insurance Co. of America v. Burr,</i> 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	2, 24
<i>SAS Institute, Inc. v. Iancu,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	19
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer,</i> 569 U.S. 369 (2013).....	13
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida,</i> 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	10, 28, 30
<i>Sossamon v. Texas,</i> 563 U.S. 277 (2011).....	12, 42
<i>Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd.,</i> 545 U.S. 119 (2005).....	42, 43
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,</i> 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	35
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019).....	20
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir,</i> 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020).....	20, 21
<i>Torres v. Texas Department of Public Safety,</i> 142 S. Ct. 2455 (2022).....	29
<i>Türkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. United States,</i> 598 U.S. 264 (2023).....	23
<i>U.S. Postal Service v. Flamingo Industries (USA) Ltd.,</i> 540 U.S. 736 (2004).....	37

<i>United States v. California</i> , 297 U.S. 175 (1936).....	26
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	14
<i>United States v. Public Utilities Commission of California</i> , 345 U.S. 295 (1953).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941).....	11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 514 U.S. 527 (1995).....	28, 39
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	20
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021).....	20
<i>Welch v. Texas Department of Highways and Public Transportation</i> , 483 U.S. 468 (1987).....	43, 46

Statutes

Consumer Credit Protection Act 15 U.S.C. §§ 1601–1693r	6, 17
Consumer Credit Reporting Reform Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, div. A, tit. II, subtit. D, ch. 1, 110 Stat. 3009-426 (1996)	
§ 2402, 110 Stat. 3009-426	45
§ 2412, 110 Stat. 3009-446.	4, 26
§ 2413, 110 Stat. 3009-447	3, 26
Debt Collection Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97- 365, 96 Stat. 1749	
§ 2, 96 Stat. 1749	32

§ 3, 96 Stat. 1749	33
Debt Collection Improvement Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-134, tit. III, ch. 10, 110 Stat. 1321	
§ 31001(k)(1), 110 Stat. 1321-365.....	33
Equal Credit Opportunity Act, Pub. L. No. 93- 495, tit. V, 88 Stat. 1521 (1974)	
Sec. 503, § 706(b), 88 Stat. 1524.....	17, 18
15 U.S.C. § 1691a(e).....	6, 17
15 U.S.C. § 1691a(f)	17
15 U.S.C. § 1691c(a)(9)	25
15 U.S.C. § 1691c(c)	25
15 U.S.C. § 1691e(a).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 1691e(b).....	6, 17
Fair Credit Reporting Act, Pub. L. No. 91-508, tit. VI, 84 Stat. 1127 (1970).....	2
§ 606, 84 Stat. 1130	3
§ 615, 84 Stat. 1130	3
§ 616, 84 Stat. 1134.	3
§ 617, 84 Stat. 1134.	3
15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(1).....	35
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(a)	3, 14
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(b)	1, 3, 5, 8, 12, 14
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(f)	2
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(o)(2)(B)	15
15 U.S.C. § 1681b.....	17
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(a)(3).....	2, 15
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(3)(A)	16

15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(4)(A)	16
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(f)	16, 26
15 U.S.C. § 1681c-1(i)(4)	16
15 U.S.C. § 1681d(a)	3
15 U.S.C. § 1681f.....	2, 16
15 U.S.C. § 1681g(a)(3)(C)	16
15 U.S.C. § 1681g(g)(1)	15
15 U.S.C. § 1681g(g)(1)(G)	15
15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)(1).....	2
15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)(1)(A).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)(2)(A).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1681k.....	16
15 U.S.C. § 1681m.....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1681n.....	1, 4, 9, 12, 14
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1)(B).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 1681o.....	1, 4, 9, 12, 14
15 U.S.C. § 1681p.....	29
15 U.S.C. § 1681q.....	3, 9, 21–24
15 U.S.C. § 1681s(a).....	3, 9, 24, 25, 26
15 U.S.C. § 1681s(a)(2)	4, 21, 22, 24
15 U.S.C. § 1681s(a)(2)(C)	24
15 U.S.C. § 1681s(c)	4, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26
15 U.S.C. § 1681s(c)(1)(B).....	25
15 U.S.C. § 1681s(c)(5).....	24
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2.....	3, 5, 19, 25, 26
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(a).....	4, 24, 25
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(a)(1)	24
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(b).....	1, 4

15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(c)	4
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(d)	4, 25
15 U.S.C. § 1681u.....	7, 10, 11, 30, 31, 32
15 U.S.C. § 1681u(a)	17
15 U.S.C. §§ 1681u(a)–(c)	16, 29
15 U.S.C. §§ 1681u(a)–(d)	31
15 U.S.C. § 1681u(g)	29
15 U.S.C. § 1681u(j)	7, 10, 30, 31
15 U.S.C. § 1681u(l)	31
15 U.S.C. § 1681u(m)	31
15 U.S.C. § 1681v(a)	16
Fair Labor Standards Act	
29 U.S.C. § 203(x)	40
29 U.S.C. § 207(a)	40
29 U.S.C. § 207(k)	40
29 U.S.C. § 207(o).....	40
29 U.S.C. § 213(b)(20)	40
29 U.S.C. § 216(b)	39, 40
Privacy Act of 1974,	
Pub. L. No. 93-579, 88 Stat. 1896 (1974)	
§ 2(b), 88 Stat. 1896	32
§ 3, 88 Stat. 1987	32
5 U.S.C. § 552a.....	8, 31
5 U.S.C. § 552a(c)(4)	33
5 U.S.C. § 552a(d)	33
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)	33
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(1)(A)	33
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(1)(C)	33, 34

5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(1)(D).....	33, 34
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(2)(A).....	33
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(4).....	33
5 U.S.C. § 552a note.....	32
Truth in Lending Act	
15 U.S.C. § 1602(d).....	6, 18
15 U.S.C. § 1602(e).....	6, 18
15 U.S.C. § 1602(g).....	6, 18
15 U.S.C. § 1611.....	23
15 U.S.C. § 1612(b).....	6, 18, 23
15 U.S.C. § 1640(a).....	18
Other U.S. Code provisions	
1 U.S.C. § 1.....	20
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(a)(6).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 1127.....	28
15 U.S.C. § 2688.....	25
18 U.S.C. § 229F(1)(A).....	27
28 U.S.C. § 1362.....	29
29 U.S.C. § 626(b).....	39
29 U.S.C. § 626(c).....	39
31 U.S.C. § 3711(h)(2).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 6992e(a).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 9601.....	47
Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure:	
12(b)(1).....	5
54(b).....	5

Other Authorities

Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency</i> , 90 B.U. L. Rev. 109 (2010).....	27
Authority of USDA to Award Monetary Relief for Discrimination, 18 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 52 (1994)	18
H.R. Rep. No. 94-210 (1975)	18
H.R. Rep. No. 102-692 (1992)	36
H.R. Rep. No. 103-486 (1994)	36
S. Rep. No. 103-209 (1993)	35, 36, 45
Stuart P. Green, <i>The Criminal Prosecution of Local Governments</i> , 72 N.C. L. Rev. 1197 (1994).....	23
